COMPLAINT REPORT

Brigham Young University Security

COMPLAINT NO

742853

NATURE OF		PERSON							4	931
DATE & TIN		75 001		Jun 75 15			ETMC DECLUMENCE			
VICTIM & N				000	1	etupent No	ADDRESS	HESIDENCE P	HONE;	WV% PHO
COMPLAINA		Barba	4	UUB		STUDENT NO	2118 Merrill Hell, Heleman	NESIDENCE #	HONE	BUS PHO
WITHESTER				000		STUDENT NO	AUGHERS	HEBIDENCE P	HONE	MUS PHO
<u></u>		Manager Street Street Street		0 0 0		STUDENT NO	ADDRESS	HESIDENCE P	HONE	вир. Рно
VEHICLE UI		/BPCCf(5)	IYEAH. MARC.	MODEL, COLOR	isi, Ligu <u></u>	ISK NO I				
SUSPECT	BEX	MACE	HEIGHT	WEIGHT	HAIH	EYES	CLOTHING WORN			
NO. I	7	CAU	517"	120	lt. b	rn haz	full length vellow evening dr	ess, darl	C BUI	ten
SUSPECT'S	MAME JETIS,	Sue		18 Ma	H. AV 60	STUCENT NO	73 S. 250 E. North Salt Lake			-2239
SUSPECT NO. 2	58.1	HAGE	HEIGHT	WEIGHT	HAIR	EAED.	CLOTHING WORN			
SUSPECT'S	NAME:			0.0	U	STUDENT NO	ADDHESS,		HESIO	NCE PHO
DESCRIPTIO	N OF PRO	CERTY AND	CSTIMATED VALUE	:						

11) RECONSTRUCT OCCURRENCE: (2) DESCRIBE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, LOCATION FOUND, AND DISPOSITION, (2) BUMMARIZE OTHER DETAILS RELATING TO OCCURRENCE

On the above date and time, Complainant reported to this office that her sister, Sue CURTIS, was missing. Victim was last seen at about 1900 hours in the ELWC at a banquet held for the Bountiful Orchard Youth Conference. It is believed that Victim left the banquet alone.

A check of Victim's room indicates that all of her clothes are still in her room.

Reporting Officer (RO) spoke with Victim's father, who stated that there were some problems at home and Victim had been seeing a social counselor about her problems. Victim's father contacted the social worker who stated that there were problems with Victim and a good possibility of suicidal tendencies.

Other agencies contacted were Provo Police Department, Utah Highway Patrol, Utah County Sheriff, and Orem Police.

/s/	LOWRY,	C:	dp									_
		HEPON	TING OFFI	CER						COMPLAINANT		
AHHEST NO.	PROPERTY	1 NO		***		PHOTOGRAPH NOS		f A	но	HEFERHAL NOS		
APPHOV JUP.	INV.	. INFO.	HETYPE	COHH C	PY. INVESTIGA	TOR ASSIGNED	DATE	ľ	ILINI) APP	NOVED BY	DATE	•
Я												

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

DAYE OF B.R.	COOK	NO. OF ORIG. RPT.	TYPE OF ORIG. RPT.	DATE OF ORIG. INT.
28 Jun 75	4931	742853	4931	28 Jun 75
			The state of the s	

At 1200 hours, on the above date, Reporting Officer (RO) met with Barbara CURTIS who is the sister of Sue CURTIS. The above two individuals are the Complainant and Suspect respectively on the original report.

RO went to the room where the Suspect had been staying, with the Complainant. RO asked the Complainant to look through the Suspect's personal things. It was observed by RO that \$21.00 had been left by the Suspect in the jewelry box. RO asked the Complainant about the Suspect's money. Complainant stated that she did not think the Suspect had any more than what was found in the jewel box.

The Complainant reported to RO that she knew for a fact that all of the Suspect's clothes were in the room except for that which she had been wearing the night before, yellow evening dress. Complainant also stated that apparently no clothes were taken, as Complainant went through all the Suspect's clothes.

RO asked the Complainant if there was anything the the Suspect wore that she would never leave without wearing. Complainant stated that there was a pendant and a ring which the Supecct always wore and was never without. These two items were found in the jewelry box along with the money and other articles of jewelry. Complainant wasn's sure if she was wearing these articles earlier.

RO and Complainant looked inside the Suspect's closet and found several pairs of chocs. Complainant stated that those were the only ones she had brought and the ones which she had worn when last seen were not in there.

Complainant stated to RO that sometime after the banquet, 1800-1900 hours, the Suspect left to go back to the apartment because she had food on her new braces and needed to wash her mouth out. This was when the Complainant saw the Suspect last. Complainant stated that when she began to worry about her sister, she went to the apartment and looked at the toothbrush, but the toothbrush was not moist and did not appear to have been used. Complainant stated to RO that she felt that the Suspect had never returned home to the apartment.

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

Control of the Contro				
DATE OF S.R.	COD€	NO, OF ORIG. RET.		
			Type of Onio, Apt.	DATE OF ORIG. RPT.
28 Jun 75	4931	742853	Annu 1 - 1 - 1	
	7 5 45 46	144000	Complaint	28 Jun 75

On this date when Reporting Officer (RO) arrived for work he was advised that a missing person report had been filed with this office. RO read a copy of the report and contacted Provo and Orem Police Departments to have them re-broadcast the Attempt to Locate. RO was then contacted by the County Sheriff who was in the presence of the Suspect's parents. RO mat with Mr. and Mrs. CURTIS and found that the Suspect had run away from home several times. They had notified all friends which they could think of and also a counselor who is working with the Suspect and advised them of the situation and advised them to call if they were contacted by the Suspect. They also indicated that the Suspect is extremely athletic and in fact rode her bicycle down from Salt Lake. They indicated to RO that she may have concealed some clothing under her dress or some other place not known to the Complainant, and could have used this clothing to wear as she left. They also indicated that Suspect likes the mountains and in fact told her counselor that the next time she left she was heading for the hills. They brought with them a recent photograph which RO had copied and distributed to the Law Enforcement Agencies in the County and also Salt Lake Highway Patrol Office. RO also had Utah Highway Patrol in Salt Lake broadcast a State Wide Attempt to Locate for the girl. RO went to the motor pool, obtained a pickup truck and went to the canyon areas surrounding the temple in an attempt to locate the Suspect. RO met with numberous campers and back packers who had been in the area over night and none of them had seen the Suspect. RO also had Officer NAVARRO check with the bus deposs with negative results.

According to the Suspects parents and sister no one saw her leave as far as they can determine. The Complainant has talked with most of the girls in the group.

RO also notified Salt Lake County about a friend whom the Suspect went to once when she ran away. This friend is a Jana ADAMSON who lives in the Cedar Springs Apts. in Centerville. They were asked to check with this individual in case the Suspect has contacted her.

RO advised Det. BANRY about this matter when he arrived and he will contact Sgt. HARDY if no word is received by this evening. He will also make sure all persons involved with the Youth Group have been notified.

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

DATE OF S.A.	CODE	NO. OF ORIG. RPT.	TYPE OF ORIG. RPT.	DATE OF ORIG. RPT.		
29 Jun 75	4931	742853	Complaint Report	28 Jun 75		

Reporting Officer (RO) met with the Complainant on this date, 29 Jun 75, following a call received from Mr. CURTIS. Mr. CURTIS wanted to know if whis office had seen the Suspect's diary and wondered if it might help us in establishing the whereabouts of the Suspect. RO had the Complainant look up the last entries in the Suspect's diary. The Complainant read the last entry, which was made on Tuesday, 24 Jun 75. The Suspect had stated in the diary that she had gone bike rading and had met an individual named Bill. The Complainant states that this Bill is the one that was involved with the Suspect on a statutory rape charge. The diary also stated that the Suspect had gone to a Shamrock gas station, possibly with Bill. This information was relayed to Detective Art STONES of Bountiful Police Department, who is working on the case in Bountiful. Detective STONES notified RO that this information was useful because this Bill might have something to do with the Suspect's disappearance.

RO spoke with Melia HUGDALL, 1101 Merrill Hall, 374-0618, who was on duty as the acting dorm mother that night. RO showed the picture of the Suspect to Miss HUGDALL, but she was not able to remember seeing the Suspect on 27 Jun 75, between 1800-1930 hours.

RO went through the Cannon Center meal records for the 27th and 28th of June 75, and found that a meal ticket (#10611) had been issued to the Suspect but was never used.

RO spoke with the Cannon Center desk clerk and found that on the night of the occurrance, Richard HILLER, 157 N. 100 W., Spanish Fork, 798-8266, had been working as a clerk. RO called Mr. HILLER concerning the disappearance of the Suspect. Mr. HILLER did not remember seeing the Suspect, however, he would like to see the picture of the Susepct to verify his account.

RO spoke to Mr. CURTIS shortly after 1500 hours this date. Mr. CURTIS stated that he would look through the diary more thoroughly to find anything that might assist in the investigation. Mr. CURTIS said that this department would be notified if anything relevant was found.

RO spoke with Saster WUNSCHEL, head resident of Merfill Hall. Sister WUNSCHEL stated to RO that she was not aware of any phone calls which the Suspect had made, nor had she received any calls for the Suspect. During Youth Conference, the only phones working at Merrill Hall are the ones in the head resident's office and the lobby phone.

/s/ NAVARRO, J. :cljs

REFORTING OFFICER

A-08 IN 1-71 BOARS

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

DATE OF S.R.	CODE	NO, OF ORIG, HPT.	TYPE OF ORIGIRAT.	DATE OF ORIG. RPT.				
1 Jul 75	4931	742853	COMPLAINT	28 Jun 75				

Doug LLOYD, 58 E. 1000 S., Orem, 225-7897, called to report that at 1000 hours this date he was approached by a female matching the description of the missing girl. She sold Mr LLOYD a book for his advertising class. She was wearing faded blue jeans. She stated that she needed money for passage to San Francisco. LLOYD is not sure of the destination but thought that was what she said. This contact took place in the HFAC. LLOYD recognized the girl from a picture telecast on the news this evening.

REPORTING OFFICER

A146 . 4M . 1.01 . A0446

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

DATE OF S.R.	CODE	NO, OF ORIG. RPT.	TYPE OF ORIG. APT.	DATE OF ORIG. RET.
3 Jul 75	4931	742853	Complaint	28 Jun 75

Reporting Officer (RO) went to the residence of Doug LLOYD to obtain any additional information he might have. RO took the picture of the missing girl with him.

Mr. LLOYD stated that he is sure the girl in the picture is the same one who sold the book to him.

According to Mr. LLOYD, he had just completed his Advertising Class in Room F 201/205 in the Harris Fine Arts. Center. He was talking to a group of classmates when a girl came in and walked to the front of the room. She held up a copy of the book that is currently being used as a text in the class and asked if anyone wanted to buy a used book. LLOYD said he would like to buy it. She wanted \$10.50 for it and LLOYD offered to pay by check. When told she wanted cash, LLOYD said he would have to go to the Bookstore to mash a check. Both parties went to the Bookstore and the transaction was completed. The girl was still in the store when they parted. LLOYD stated that the girl was wearing faded blue jeans and a navy blue knit top. During their conversation the girl indicated that a female custodian had commented that she only looked 15, not like a college girl.

After the transaction was completed, LLOYD noticed that the "Used" sticker on the book looked fresh and the Bookstore price tag was still on it. He still did not think too much of it, and thought no more about it until he saw the pacture of the missing girl which was broadcast on television. The book was obtained from him and booked into evidence. It should be noted that LLOYD would like to be able to get the book back as soon as possible as he is using it in his class.

REPORT SUPPLEMENTARY

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

SECURITY : TRAFFIC

SECURITY : TRAFFIC	TYPE OF ORIG. RPT. DATE OF ORIG. RPT.
DATE OF S.R.	28 June 1975
4 July 1975 4931 74283	

On this date at 2330 hours, Officer Gerald MARKLING of Provo Police Department called RO (Reporting Officer) and stated that his wife may have observed Sum CURTIS at the Continental Trailways Bus Station in Provo. Mrs. MARKLING observed a male individual with a female who resembled the photograph of Sue CURTIS which appeared on television and in the Provo Daily Herald. The Subjects were observed entering the Academy Hotel (55 North University) after leaving the bus depot.

RO and Officer JOHNSON went to the Academy Hotel and talked to the manager's wife. She indicated that she had observed a female resembling the photograph in room #20 which is rented by a Don JASPERSON. RO and Officer JOHNSON went to the room and found two femcles there at the time. However, neither of the females were Sue CURTIS. Shortly thereafter, Don JASPERSON and a male companion came into the room. All four Subjects were shown the photograph and all denied having seen Sue CURTIS. However, it was noted that all four Subjects seemed quite nervous in their demeanor. It should further be noted that one of the girls with the last name of WILKERSON matched the general description of Sue CURTIS. She stated that she had not been to the Continential Trailways Depot that evening, however, she was smoking at the time of the contact.

RO and Officer JOHNSON then went to the Continental Bus Depot and showed the night attendent the picture of Sue CURTIS. He stated that he had not said close attention to the couple that were in the bus station, but as near as he could recall, the female did have the characteristics of Sue CURTIS.

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

DATE OF S.R.	CODE	NO, OF ORIG. RPT.	TYPE OF ONIG. HPT.	DATE OF ORIG. HPT.
4 July 1975	4931	742853	Complainen	28 June 1975

On this date at 2330 hours, Officer Gerald MARKLING of Provo Police Department called RO (Reporting Officer) and stated that his wife may have observed Sue CURTIS at the Continental Trailways Bus Station in Provo. Mrs. MARKLING observed a male individual with a female who resembled the photograph of Sue CURTIS which appeared on television and in the Provo Daily Herald. The Subjects were observed entering the Academy Hotel (55 North University) after leaving the bus depot.

RO and Officer JOHNSON went to the Academy Hotel and talked to the manager's wife. She indicated that she had observed a female rusembling the photograph in room #20 which is rented by a Don JASPERSON. RO and Officer JOHNSON went to the room and found two females there at the time. However, neither of the females were Sue CURTIS. Shortly thereafter, Don JASPERSON and a male companion came into the room. All four Subjects were shown the photograph and all denied having seen Sue CURTIS. However, it was noted that all four Subjects seemed quite nervous in their demeanor. It should further be noted that one of the girls with the last name of WILKERSON matched the general description of Sue CURTIS. She stated that she had not been to the Continential Trailways Depot that evening, however, she was smoking at the time of the contact.

RO and Officer JOHNSON then went to the Continental Bus Depot and showed the night attendent the picture of Sue CURTIS. He stated that he had not paid close attention to the couple that were in the bus station, but as near as he could recall, the female did have the characteristics of Sue CURTIS.

/s/ BANRY. Gordon :cl Vill

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

				DATE OF ORIG. RPT.
DATE OF ER.	COOK	NO, OF ORIG.	RPT. TYPE OF ORIG. RPT.	
6 Jul 75	4931	742853	COMPLAINT	28 Jun 75
A AMU 114	1775			

Mrs. Lola LUKE called the Utah County Sheriff's office and reported that at approximately 1645 hours this date, she was traveling with her husband and a Douglas and Leora LUKE to Richfield, Utah. Just south of Springville they picked up two female hitchhikers and transported them as far as Levan. One of the girls looked very much like the picture of Sue CURTIS that has been publicized.

Both girls were halter tops and blue jeans with tennis shoes. The companion to the Suspect was believed to be Chicano. Both looked to be in their mid-teens.

The girls indicated that they were traveling to Las Vegas, Nevada.

The incident was reported to Utah County Sheriff's office at about 2215 hours. The Sheriff's Office relayed the message to Reporting Officer (RO) at 2230 hours and RO called Mrs. Lola LUKE and verified the information. She stated that she does not remember if the Suspect was wearing dental braces or not. RO attempted to call the Douglas LUKES but was unable to make contact.

Lola LUKE's address is 1090 W. 300 N., Provo, 373-3573. Douglas and Leona LUKE's phone number is 225-3302.

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
DATE OF B.R. CODE	1/4 24 4 4 4 4	7 - Marian Contract C					
	NO, OF ORIG. RPT.	TYPE OF ORIGINAT.	MATERIAL AND				
M 4. 4. 4 4 M M A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A			DATE OF ORIG. APT.				
_ 7 July 1975 4931	7/2007	0					
7 July 1975 4931 742853 Complaint 28 June 1975							
		The state of the s					

On 3 July 1975 at approximately 1600 hours RO, subsequent to a telephone conversation between the victim's father and Chief KELSHAW, made several phone calls to associates of the victim, Sue CURTIS, in an attempt to verify past information received on her and also to see if there was any additional information. The first call was to Lynette STRINGER, 363-7877.

Lynette STRINGER was CURTIS'S roommate in Merrill Hall, room 2121. STRINGER stated that she was not a very close associate of CURTIS'S, but she did state that CURTIS had stayed at her house Tuesday night prior to leaving on bicycles for Brigham Young University. STRINGER talked to Curtis very little during the bike trip and very little while at BYU. Her only comments were that CURTIS complained several times about being sick to her stomach. She said that CURTIS was not on her period nor was she taking any medication. She had no idea as to why she was missing or where she might be.

The second call was placed to Debbie ASAY, a close friend of CURTIS'S. ASAY stated that during the bike trip from Bountiful to BYU, CURTIS seemed very depressed and often complained about being sick. She mentioned to ASAY that she was contemplating taking her life. While at BYU ASAY stated that CURTIS complained several times about being sick and in fact on one occasion shortly after their arrival as they were attempting to walk up the hill to a class, CURTIS said she could not make it and returned to her room. ASAY did not have any further substantial information nor does she have any idea where CURTIS may be. ASAY did mention that Sue CURTIS had not been staying with her parents prior to coming to BYU but had been staying with Jana ADAMSON, 292-6178, Centerville, Utah.

RO then called the ADAMSON residence and talked to Jana's mother. Jana was at a camp out in the mountains. Jana's mother reported the following.

She returned home late the evening of June 20 and in so doing found Susan CURTIS asleep on the couch in the front room. She woke CURTIS and was told the following story.

CURTIS left her home earlier that evening and was walking near Five Points Shopping Center where she was picked up by a former woman school teacher of hers. When the teacher found that Susan had left home, she would not let her out until she was satisfied that Susan would properly be taken care of. Therefore, Susan requested that she take her to the ADAMSON'S residence.

Susan was very upset and stated that she would leave immediately if Mrs. ADAMSON attempted to contact her parents. Since it was late in the evening, Mrs. ADAMSON agreed not to call that night and Susan could stay with her. Mrs. ADAMSON stated that on the following day Susan again called this teacher whose name she could not recall and then also called "her counselor." Mrs. ADAMSON requested to talk to her counselor who is Larry LANDWORD, who apparently is a social worker for the Davis County Attorney's office.

After discussing the incident with him, Mrs. ADAMSON said he agreed to contact the parents. After he had done so, he returned a call to Mrs. ADAMSON and said, "I can't believe her parents." Apparently all they were concerned about was a scheduled appointment with an orthodontist that Susan had and a \$30 fee paid to BYU for the upcoming trip. Mr. LANDWORD asked Mrs. ADAMSON if Susan could remain with her while he made proper arrangements for Susan's care to which she agreed.

यमा	ERN	m	n٠	Cities
				1 11115

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECURITY CONTINUATION REPORT

4	The state of the s			CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	Commence and the second second
	2	2	Supplementary	742853	4931
	PAGE (O OF	PAGES	TYPE OF REPORT	NUMBER OF REPORT	CODE

Mrs. ADAMSON reported that during Sunday, Susan apparently went to her home and picked up some clothes. She reported that during the one week, Susan seemed very depressed and ate very little.

On one occasion, Susan was seen by Mrs. ADAMSON'S son to meet someone down the street from her house. The son could not identify to whome she was meeting with but reported after the conversation ended, Susan returned and was very upset and crying.

Mrs. ADAMSON reported that she was again contacted by Mr. LANDWORD who stated that he had made arrangements for Susan to be put with a family by the name of QUILTEN.

m Thursday, June 26, Susan's sister, Barbara, came to pick her up to take her to the STRINGER'S residence so she could stay the night with Lynette STRINGER and leave early with her for the BYU trip. Mrs. ADAMSON reported that during her conversation with Barbara CURTIS, Barbara commented "What she needs is a good spanking." Mrs. ADAMSON was very concerned about the safety and whereabouts of Susan CURTIS. She said she had been interviewed prior to my call by Bountiful and North Salt Lake police. She will keep us informed of any additional information or if Susan CURTIS attempts to contact her.

I asked Mrs. ADAMSON if she thought there was any chance that Susan could be pregnant. She stated in her opinion she did not think so. She mentioned that Susan was pregnant last November and had been taken to an unwed nother's home in Arizona by the suspect who was charged with rape in the Davis County case.

SHERI	VOOD:	cms

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

DATE OF S.R.	CODE	NO. OF ORIG. RPT.	7757 07 0810 5	
7 July 1975	4931	742853	Complaint	pate of orig. RPT. 28 June 1975
			3 441114 44414	20 Outle 1975

On 3 July 1975 at approximately 0930 hours, Chief KELSHAW received a phone call from the Salt Lake Tribune requesting information on the abduction of said victim, Susan CURTIS. No information was given at this time other than the fact that she was missing.

On 3 July 1975 at approximately 1330 hours, Chief Swen NIELSEN, Provo Police Department, called this office and stated that he had received a phone call from Chief WILSON, Chief of Police, North Salt Lake, wherein he complained to Chief NIELSEN that this office was intending to close the missing person's report on Susan CURTIS and transfer the matter over to his police department. Apparently, Chief WILSON was perturbed at this gesture that was allegedly made by Detective Dan CLARK of this department.

On 3 July 1975 at approximately 1400 hours, Jim ERICKSON, Assistant Chie' of Police, North Salt Lake, was contacted and he confirmed the comments that Chief NIELSEN stated in the previous paragraph. KELSHAW then contacted Detective CLARK and additional follow-up investigation was initiated in reference to this case.

On 3 July 1975 at approximately 1600 hours, Barbara CURTIS, sister of the victim, was telephonically contacted and she shared with the Reporting Officer the names of Debbie Asay, 359-0065, and Lynette STRINGER, as having conversed with the victim on 27 June 1975 as the victim and the two above females rode their bicycles from North Salt Lake to Provo. During this time the victim allegedly advised Debbie Asay that she intended to commit suicide. Also, Barbara CURTIS stated that the victim had attempted to commit suicide previously by cutting her wrists. She also provided information to the affect that the victim shared a room in Merrill Hall with Lynette STRINGER. The two above witnesses have been interviewed by Assistant Chief SHERWOOD. Refer to his supplementary report for details.

It was also determined that the young ladies rode their bicycles from North Salt Lake to Provo. They spent the night of 26 June 1975 in a yard at the residence of Neva SMITH, Lehi Utah.

On 3 July 1975 at approximately 1700 hours, Detective CLARK advised that he had checked all hotels and motels in the Provo area with negative results.

Detective BANRY this date checked at Merrill Hall to determine if the victim had been issued a key to the dormatory which proved negative. There is, however, a question as to why the victim did not return back to her room if the dormatory was open to retrieve her monies and diary and other personal belongings prior to allegedly leaving this area.

On 3 July 1975 Clyde BAIR, coordinator of the youth conferences, was contacted to determine if the victim's bicycle had been located and returned to the victim's family which he confirmed in the positive.

On 3 July 1975 at amproximately 1700 hours, Reporting Officer conversed by telephone with the victim's father, Mr. CURTIS, and he suggested that someone from this office contact Mr. Luego's attorney, Darwin HANSEN, at 295-2391, who is the attorney representing Mr. Luego who is involved in a criminal case with the victim. Mr. CURTIS feels that LUEGO may have had something to do with the disappearance of the victim.

On 3 July 1975 at approximately 1850 hours, Assistant Chief SHERWOOD attempted to contact Mr. HANSEN, the attorney, to no avail.

Robert KELSHAW: Cms

A-SE EN 4-72 6039

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECURITY CONTINUATION REPORT

		1	I
PAGE NO 2 OF PAGES	SUPPLEMENTARY TYPE OF REPORT	742853 NUMBER OF REPORT	4931

On 7 July 1975 a. approximately 1630 hours, Chief KELSHAW made contact with Mr. HANSEN and he agreed to cooperate in any way possible as long as it d.J not hamper with his case in defending Mr. LUEGO. He further stated that on 27 June his client, LUEGO, has an alibi of having spent the evening with a Tim CHRISTENSEN. Also during the day of 28 June 1975 LUEGO also attended three baseball games in the presence of Tim CHRISTENSEN. Detective Art STONE from the Bountiful Police Department indicated to Mr. CURTIS that he would check LUEGO's alibi. This information has not been confirmed at this time. Furthermore, Mr. HANSEN stated that the victim had advised him that she did not intend to attend the youth conference. But after having conversed with Mr. LUEGO for some time, she promised to attend the youth conference if he agreed to meet and converse with her in the Salt Lake area at 1130 hours on 30 June 1975. LUEGO allegedly agreed to meet her and was at the designated place, but the victim did not contact him.

Mr. HANSEN further stated that he would authorize his client to submit to a polygraph examination providing that no questions would be asked of his client, Mr. LUEGO, that would hamper his case involving the victim prior to her coming to BYU. This stipulation was agreed upon by the Reporting Officer.

Per the request and suggestion of the victim's father, Mr. CURTIS, all dentists in the Provo-Orem area were contacted and advised of the disappearance of the victim and the possibility that she may contact them to have her braces adjusted since she was allegedly having problems with them on the night she disappeared.

On 3 July 1975 Detective RANRY once again contacted all bus stations in the Provo area to no avail.

On 3 July 1975 the Daily Herald was provided a copy of the victim's photograph and an article was released on 4 July requesting the assistance of citizens in this community to assist in attempting to locate the victim.

On 7 July 1975 the same news release was given to the Daily Universe and a request was made that they also make the release available to the Salt Lake City newspapers.

On 7 July 1975 a missing person's flier was prepared and will be released from this department in reference to the victim.

On 7 July 1975 Chief WILSON from North Salt Lake Police Department was contacted by Reporting Officer and they in turn decided that Detective STONE, the representative from North Salt Lake Police Department and this department should arrange a meeting c 9 July 1975 to discuss and review this entire case in an effort to check what additional leads have not been checked out.

On 8 July 1975 Mrs. CURTIS called this office and stated that LUEGO owns a Ford Ranger XL pickup, Utah License TP 2326, red/white and has a white sleeper on back. Also, he owns a small house trailor, Utah License T 37236. Mrs. CURTIS also stated that Susan has large beautiful eyes. Mrs. CURTIS also requested that a copy of Susan's photo be sent to her for a Church Missing Person's bulletin. Sgt. TURNER agreed to send photo this date.

Robert	CELSHAW: CDC	
	REPORTING OFFICER	_

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

Charles and a second		
	·	TARREST OF COLOR
and the second s	HO OF DEIG MET. TYPE OF ORIGINATIO	DATE OF ORIG. RPT.
	HO, OF ORIG. HET. TYPE OF ORIGINAL	
DATE OF BR. COOK	MA' An agriculture The state of the state	28 June 1975
	Complaint	28 June 1975
	742853 COMPTAINC	****
11 July 1975 4931	/4/555	
11 0447 4575 6931		

On 11 July 1975 at 1630 hours, Mr. Lloyd COX reported to Chief KELSHAW and Det. Dan CLARK that he could have possibly seen the missing girl, Susan CURTIS, on Y-mountain along the north side of the base of the "Y".

Mr. COX had been hiking along the road at approximately 1200 hours when he saw a girl wearing a bright red blouse, cut-off jeans, and possibly tennis shoes walking in the distance. The girl had long dark hair, but Mr. COX could not see her face as she was walking away from him. Mr. COX stated that it looked as though the girl knew exactly where she was going. He also added that this girl had a dark tan.

Mr. COX thought it odd for a girl to be hiking by herself; however, it didn't register until an hour later that this could have possibly been the missing girl.

At approximately 1700 hours this date Det. Dan CLARK informed the on-duty patrolmen; they will observe this area with binoculars.

STEWART:

cms

REPORTING OFFICER

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

		HO, OF ORIG. RPT.	TYPE OF ORIG. APT.	PATE OF ORIG. RPT.
	C006			
DATE OF S.R.				
20 Jul 75	4931	742853		28 Jun 75
20 Jul 75			Complaint	

At 2215 hours this date, Chief Jim BOX of Payson Police Department called and stated that a male individual had come into his office this evening and observed the picture of Sue CURTIS on the Police Department bulletin board. The informant stated that he had observed a female believed to be Miss CURTIS in the Provo-Orem area. The female in question is apparently "rosming" with a male subject, name unknown, who drives a black chev station wagon, year and license unknown. The couple is allegedly living out of the vehicle. The male subject is supposed to be 19 years old. He was allegedly arrested by Orem Police Department within the last two or three weeks for an alleged assault on an individual named "Kelsey" (spelling unknown). The informant attempted to call "Kelsey" but was unable to make contact. He will continue to try. According to Chief BOX the informant is well known to him and is reliable. Chief BOX will pass on any information received.

Reporting Officer (RO) contacted Orem and Provo Police Departments. Orem could find no record and Provo Dispatcher did not have Victim information available to him.

According to the informant the couple are trying to gather up enough money to go to Reno, Nevada.

SECURITY - TRAFFIC

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

The state of the s			
DATE OF S.R. CODE	NO, OF ORIG. RPT.	TYPE OF ORIG. RPT.	DATE OF ORIGINATION
MALINIA GAME SANDO			
AA 7.9 70 /A41	742853	COMPLAINT	27 Jul 75
29 Jul 75 4931	/44023	COUNTRY	M1 000 10
	hand a recommended to the contract of the cont	AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.	

On 29 July 75, RO called Detective Art STONES of the Bountiful Police Department and informed him of the possibility of the truth not coming out in the polygraph test administered to LUEGO by Detective CLARK. RO also requested that LUEGO be watched by Detective STONES for the next couple of weeks to see what his actions are, as he is to be sentenced today, 29 Jul, and possibly has ideas to leave the area after. Detective STONES stated he would and that his Probation Officer was very concerned also and he would notify Detective STONES of any changes in LUEGO's plans.

Also, Detective CLARK checked with the Health Department and Welfare Services and they have not admitted any girls to the Unwed Mother's Home. There are none in this area.

See attached supplement reports for further information and activities under taken by this office.
1 july 75. RO spoke with Det. stone of Bountiful P.D. and he advised that he had

spoken with the procedutor handling this matter and it would not complicate matters by having this information released to the news media. RO hand carried a copy of the picture and also a short release to the dtv. stations in Salt Lake. They will cooperate and broadcast this information.

Ro also spoke with Det. Stones and advised him that we would be turning the further investigation of this matter over to the North Salt Lake police Dept. He indicated that he would forward a copy of his reports to our department as well as North Salt Lake. RO also talked with the tChief of Police of North Salt Lake and advised him of all we had done and indicated that we would be sending him copies of your reports.

4 1/2 hrs. Clark

2 july 75. I received a aupplementary report indicating that someone had seen the news broadcast last evening and thought that they had met the girl news broadcast last evening and thought that they had met the girl news broadcast last evening and thought that they had met the girl news broadcast last evening and thought that they had met the complainant pictured. (see attached supplement) RO left word with the complainant to have him call when he returns to verify the identification.

20nmin Clark.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FROM 1 july 75. The person involved in previous and information from 1 bill Lugo who is a jr High Teacher in encounter with the victim is 1 bill Lugo who is a jr High Teacher in bountiful. He provided the victim with money and transportation to bountiful. He provided the victim with money and transportation to bountiful P.D. is checking she has run away. He is beeing watched and Bountiful P.D. is checking she has run away. He is beeing watched and Bountiful P.D. is checking into his whereabouts on the night the victim dissappeared. It is reported in the victims disry that she met with Lugo on the 24th of June, 3 days prior to the victims dissappearance.

3 july 75; RO checked all of the motels and hotels in provo with negative results.

RO did find a girl in the Urie Motel on south state street #2 who did RO did find a girl in the Urie Motel on south state street #2 who did state that she feels that she has seen the victim in the city park. She did not get a good look at her nor did she talk with her but did state did not get a good look at her nor did she talk with her but did state that the girl looked similar to the victim. RO contacted Provo p.d. and they will have Phil Johason contact me regarding this. I will didtribute pictures to his informants for them to be on the lookout for the victim. Doug Lloyd was contacted (see atta ched supp) regarding his identification of a girl who matched the victims description. He stated that he positively could identify the girl and that the victim and the girl who sold him the book are the same. See attached supp. RO and Det. Banry will contact book are the same. See attached supp. RO and determine of any others persons who were in the class with Lloyd and determine of any others observed the victim. If we cannot contact all of them, Det. Wightman will go the the class on Monday mourning and show the picture to the class.

2 1/2 hrs Clark

5 july 75. I speke with victims father this date. He advised me that he feels that
lugo has helped in some way the disappearance of his daughter. He also
lugo has helped in some way the disappearance of his daughter. He also
lugo has helped in some way the disappearance of his daughter. He also
lugo has helped in some way the disappearance of his daughter. He also
love is a red Cougar
provided mo with the descriptions of Lugo's vehicles. One is a red Cougar
provided mo with the descriptions of Lugo's vehicles. The sleeper has black tinted
with a fiberglass sleeper shell on the rear. The sleeper has black tinted
windows which are rounded to the outside of the shell. I passed this informwindows which are rounded to the outside of the shell. I passed this informwindows which are rounded to the outside of the shell. I passed this informwindows which are rounded to the outside of the shell. I passed this informwindows which are rounded to the outside of the shell. I passed this informwindows which are rounded to the outside of the shell. I passed this informwindows which are rounded to the outside of the shell. I passed this informwindows which are rounded to the outside of the shell. I passed this informwindows which are rounded to the outside of the shell.

8 july 75. RO went to the communications 230 class and talked withall of the remaining students the attend with Doug Lloyd who purchased the text book from the victim. Students the attend with Doug Lloyd who purchased the text book from the victim. Three other persons stated that they had observed the victim come into the class room at the epino phone listed. They observed the victim come into the class room at the epino of the class period and are positive as to the identity. Also MEIER, Bob of the class period and are positive as to the identity. Also MEIER, Bob stated that he had observed the victim before the class and she was asking

BRI IAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECURTY CONTINUATION REPORT

2	INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS	742853	4931
PAGE NO OF PAGES	TYPE OF REPORT	NUMBER OF REPORT	CODE

specifically for Doug Lloyd. RO contacted Lloyd and asked him if he had placed an ad for the book. He stated that he had not and does not know how or where she could have gotten hold of his name or the fact that he was in that particular class.

RO took pictures and a detailed description to Provo P.D. and gave them to Phil Johnson for his distribution to his undercover agents. Hopefully they can find this girl if she is living underground. /l hour Clark

RO met with Chief Kelshaw and found that Lugo's defense attorney had been contacted and Lugo will submit to a polygraph if no questions about the court proceedings or any related matter are brought up. This exam will be conducted when deemed necessary and appropriate and will be conducted by RO in our facilities. The questions will be formulated in advance and reviewed by the attorney, and he will be present to monitor the exam.

RO also met with Chief Kelshaw, Chief Wilson of North Salt Lake and Detective

Art Stones of Bountiful P.D. this date, and we went over all information

obtained by all departments in an attempt to coordinate the search./ 1-1/2 hours Clark

During this meeting Detective Stones provided this office with copies of his reports in this matter. They give detailed accounts of the incidents leading up to the disappearance. Chief Wilson from North Salt Lake did not provide us with any reports or information on this matter. Stones' reports indicate that he has spoken to all of the friends of the victim that we have and obtained basically the same information which we have. He also indicated that on the night that Sue disappeared, Lugo claimed to have with with a Tim Christensen. He stated that Lugo had been with Christensen all evening and again on Sunday as they coached little league or softball teams.

BRIC AM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECULTY

				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
7							4021
-				INVESTIGATIVE FIND	INGS	742853	4931
		3		THATSITOLITAE I YUN	A 11 VAN	NUMBER OF REPORT	CODE
		A.	PAGES	TYPE OF REPORT		HUMBER OF REPURI	
- 1	PAGE NO	<u> </u>	7 7 14 14 14				-

- 12 July RO met with Mr. Curtis and the following information was received. Sue should be due for an adjustment on her braces at any time. RO advised Mr. Curtis that we had already contacted the local orthodontists in the area and advised them of the situation. RO was also advised that later this date he and his family and close friends would be coming down to the area to check all of the haunts of the teenagers. I met with this group at 1500 hrs. this date and advised them of the hangouts and other areas of interest.
- Talked with Darwin Hansen and found that Lugo is willing to submit to a polygraph and will contact RO upon his return from a short trip with his family. Hansen indicated that he was pleased that we had sent him a list of the questions to be asked and felt that they would be adequate and would not violate his client's rights as they pertained to the previous court case. /1 hr. Clark
- Lugo has not called and made an appointment as Hansen indicated that he would. I will contact Hansen and find out what the problem is. I was also handed a supplementary report which indicates that Sue may have been seen in the Provo-Orem area living with a guy in a black station wagon. This information had been received from two men in the Utah County jail. RO talked with them this date, and they gave me the name and address of the individual. RO spoke with them at length about the girl and after sometime RO showed them the photograph of the victim. Both men stated separately and without question that Sue is not the girl living in the station wagon.

 RO was also given a note from Chief Sherwood indicating that Mr. Curtis was desirous that we check the homes for unwed mothers in the area. RO

BRI JAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECULTY CONTINUATION REPORT

			VESTIGATIVE		742853	
PAGE NO	residencia de 🖸 🏲 de la seguidada.	PAGEE				
				REPORT		4931
					NUMBER OF	
						CODE

first contacted with the city and county department of Health and was referred to Family Services. RO talked with John Taylor who works with the unwed mothers for this agency, and he had no information about any homes in the area. He indicated that there are no licensed facilities in this area and girls who seek help usually contact the LDS Church Social Services. RO called their office in Orem and was referred to Mrs. Rasmussen who was in Salt Lake. RO called Mrs. Rasmussen, and she indicated that she has had no contact with any girls recently who met the description of Sue. She also had not been advised of the disappearance of Sue. She will contact Sue's bishop and find out what happened to the bulletin which was going to be sent. /30 min. Clark

- 25 July RO conducted a polygraph on Lugo in Mr. Hansen's office in Bountiful. The examination was conducted between the hours of 0900 and 1230 hours. No further information was gained from the examination. Lugo would make no admissions although in RO's opinion he was not being truthful during the examination. /3-1/2 hours Clark
- 29 July Lugo entered a plea of guilty to the original charge against him and was sentenced to one year in the county jail and is to be committed this date./ Clark
- 1 Aug RO contacted Det. Stones of Bountiful P.D. and asked if Lugo's mail could be monitored to see if Sue contacts him. He will attempt to get this taken car of for us. /1/2 hour Clark
- 20 Aug RO learned that Lugo had been released from jail on probation after serving approx. six weeks. He is currently working in construction in Bountiful. RO

BRI IAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECURTY CONTINUATION REPORT

		CONTINUATION REPORT		-
PAGE NO.	OF PAGES	INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS TYPE OF REPORT	742853	493
	contacted Stone while.	es and they will keep a loose tail (on Lugo for the next	COD
10 Oct 1975		essage from Det. Stones indicating a Bountiful police officer indicate s where his daughter is. I will co s matter.	d to that go	
24 Oct	Mr. Curtis, he w	back from Stones regarding the above the information is but he feels till ask him about this information.	hat since he has known	
26:0ct	Stones has talked information. RO	l with Curtis, and there is no subst checked with NCIC and found that th ered, for what reasons no one knows	cance to the above	
11 June 1976	mation at all is r	c. Curtis and his daughter has still any word from her. RO advised him eccived, we check it out. RO returns is matter shall be held open but sh	that when any infor-	
0 Aug 976	RO sent letters of of drivers license	inquiry to surrounding western stat	es about issuance	

of drivers license to Sue. Replies received back were all negative./ Clark

RO received word from BCI; they are maintaining the wanted status.

Jan 1977

BRI AM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECURTY CONTINUATION REPORT

			742853	4931
		INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS		
				CODE
		TYPE OF REPORT	NUMBER OF REPORT	
	IF NO OF PAGES			

26 May 1977 This matter is reopened at this time because of the following information.

On this date I met with the victim's parents, and they recounted to me the following story.

On Monday, 23 May, they had attended a speaking engagement at the University of Utah being represented by a PhD. from the Arizona area. He was speaking on his psychic powers. They had attened somewhat skeptically but decided that they would ask this individual if he could tell them the whereabouts of their daughter. During the presentation of the program it became apparent to them that this man was not merely a charlatan but that he had some type of gift. During the intermission Mr. Curtis asked the speaker if he would answer a question. The speaker stated that during the intermission cards would be passed out and he could write down his question. During the second part of the program the speaker set about answering persons questions. He was blind folded at all times during the question answering session. He had gotten through the questions and Mr. Curtis thought that he had forgotten that he had promised to answer his question. The speaker stated that he had one other questions to answer and that he had promised the gentleman that he would do so. The speaker stated that this was a question about a missing person, and that he hated to say so but that she was dead. He stated that if the person who wrote the question would speak to him privately, he would tell him the details of what he saw. Curtis met with him the next day, and he recounted to them what his preminition The details which he related about this matter astounded the Curtis's. They recorded the session and will provide RO with a copy of that tape.

The Curtis's came in and spoke with RO this date and recounted this

BRICAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECULTY

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 742853	4931
INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 742853	
	CODE
TYPE OF REPORT NUMBER OF REPORT	
PAGE NO. OF PAGES	
PAGE NO. OF PAGES	

story and supplied RO with a statement as to information given them by the medium as to the location of Sue's body. For details see attached statement. /2 hours Clark

27 May 1977 This date RO and Det. Erickson consulted with the Utah County Road's agent, the railroad station manager in Provo, and the ranger of the forest around the Spanish Fork area. We obtained from them their recollection of bridges as were described in the Curtis's statement. This was recorded on a map. As soon as the weather breaks and we can get into the area concerned, RO as well as other investigators will go to this area and comb the canyons for possible clues to the whereabouts of Sue's body./ 3/5 hours Clark

31 May

RO and Det. Navarro along with Sgt. Townsend and Det. Erickson went into the area in Spanish Fork Canyon this date to search for possible areas which met the description in the statement. RO and Det. Navarro went into the Diamond Fork area where there is considerable red rock formations. Immediately in the Diamond Fork Canyon we found nothing that was exactly as described but we did check the immediate area adjacent to any bridges. We found no ditches 8-10 feet high with red rock sides. We did, however, search washes and ditches near these bridges with negative results. Just past the Diamond Fork turn off further up Spanish Fork Canyon is a deserted steel bridge with an old road running near a wash. This area would be accessible to anyone in a vehicle. The wash was searched with negative results. This area will be re-searched by more persons if nothing is found in another area.

Sgt. Townsend and Det. Erickson went to the Thistle Junction and searched any possible areas towards the Bennie Creek area. They were able to

BRICIAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECUCITY CONTINUATION REPORT

			-
			1
		742853 4931	
		THE TICATIVE EINDINGS 742853 4931	
. 4		- I ALLING A PROPERTY OF THE P	
ш		INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 742853 4931	
		- 14-17 - 2017 - 本練を発展する機能を設定する場合には、一つは、これには、これには、これには、これには、これには、「「」、「「」」	
1		2.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	DK .
-]	그 중요 그 전투 경찰 역 시민이를 모르는 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 있는 것.	A COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF REPORT A COLUMN TO THE PORT A COLUMN TO THE	Management accounts
	ാര് സ്ത്രീ ആര് പ്രസ്ത്രിക്ക് സ്ത്രീ ക്രാവ് വരുട്ടുന്നു. വരു		
	PAGE NO OF PAGES		
	PAGE NO.	#####################################	

find nothing which matched specifically every detail but they did search in the immediate area of each bridge they came across.

As the above listed officers came out of the canyon each bridge along the road was searched. We looked under and around the covered bridge, the railroad bridge at the diversion dam near the mouth of the canyon with negative results.

/4 hours per man were spent this date. 16 hours total.

3 June 1977

Sgt. Townsend met with Frank Wall of the Utah County Sheriff's office this date and advised him of the particulars of this case. He is willing to help in anyway we feel necessary. They went to a bridge near the Oak Crest Inn which is very similar to the area described in the statement. A cursory search was made with negative results. This area will be searched with more manpower if nothing is located in any other area. /2 hours.

8 June 1977

It was determined this date that RO would be involved in the investigation although it is felt by certain administrators that the investigation division along should handle it. It was also decided that RO and Det. Erickson will search for any similar areas in the city of Provo as well as in the Provo Canyon area. RO spoke with Mr. Curtis this date to determine the location of the tape and learned that it had been given to Chief Wilson of North Salt Lake and should have been shuttled to RO by now. RO will determine the whereabouts of the tape if it is not in my possession by O800 9 June 1977. Curtis could add nothing to his original statement at this time. RO feels that when areas are determined to be possibilities and a search is made with negative results, the medium be contacted for more information or clarification as to the description given. At this time RO and others involved in this search could pose questions to the medium about different areas which we have searched.

REPORTING OFFICER

548 P-48 6414T

BR HAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SEC 'ITY CONTINUATION REPORT

	100 100 100 100 100			- market market de				- A - 1		A series and a series		grade to the state of the state	the second of the second	- 11 m	100		
-1	. 1946 - 1946			A 14. 1	A., 100 11		***		<u> </u>			1200		- 1	 3. (4) 		2 7 1 1 N
- 1	19 Car 1				e da la Sala Sala							4 T. 1975	and the second terms	1 A	122	1. 1. 1.	
	16 TO 16		50 S. S.	Service and			1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	i di kanadaran 1994	Windowski a final			-			3.31	an and a March	
				1.0			1. 1517 39		上 びに ち はんに	有点 医多霉素 医多霉素							
ा f	- And 1920 in						170	INVECT	*********		17. The control of		4			THE OWNER OF THE OWNER, WHEN	-
-1.	FAG	R NO.		OF		5 THE P.		INVEST	AUMIIVE	LINNT	NO.C	4.0	어머니 그 그렇다	e figural and the second	Burger .		
				Qr.	PAG	1## i	The state of the			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1703		742	000	A 150 May 12 Table 1		A
-					-			T	YPE OF R		- 1 1 1 T		/ 46	333			
	2.3744			10 PM 20 PM				Section in which the Party of t	CO VI R	TO THE	1 1721941					49	437
	4 10 10 10 10	22.5	100	7 Table 1879			4	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1					NUMB	ER OF RE			,0,1
			market and a	4						Sec. 1981 1982	1.0		1	BU AL ME	TOTAL TOTAL		COR

8 June 1977 It was also decided this date that a request would be made of the county

Patrol Division to attempt to locate an area which meets the description. This
request will be made of Det. Wall and relayed to the patrol division.

Brigham Young University Security/Police STATEMENT

		C.R. No.
Time Date	Place	
Name	Address	AgePhone
Fether		
Mother		Phone
	having been advised of my r	ight to counsel, and knowing that anything
I say may be used against me in	a court of law do hasaby voluntage the	na fallamian ka
who has identified himself as a .		
	Susan Chefus, a	13 9200
In body	The grade	January Company of 2
		nesery for your of
reportedly less	y within is n	niles of the Provo
		nething for approximately 27 miles of the Provo
city finite in	a dilch un	ash or shallow
		ash or shallow
and it is	a pared him 114	eds and for dels
juma, zu	or up it	
	스트를 가득하는 사람들이 하게 함께 보고 있다. 18 14 15 - 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	ontaining a consider
The ditch is	in an area c	orcaining a com-
		1 , 10 =1
renount of med	colored your	e. Wills of the
		E. Wills of the
<i>i.k.</i> /	my mently a	to so feet high an
ruen are app	are to	
		sour red
rne of med or	ur gray or g	ray or
	0 41	· enviedly
rock formatio	n. The loa	ly is reportedly
anted just.	off a dist	on deteriorated
cocara y	ou a m	or deteriorated
		14 1 am 100 min
room. Curer.	spanning une a	litch or very mea
마음으로 하는 '마음에 조심하는 1호움을 된 사회하는 글 강화되었다'는데 하다 하는 10		경기 사용하다 하시 하는 사람들이 살아가면 그리고 살아 있다. 그런 그는 그를 모르는 것을 모르는 것이 없다.
s a railroa	a lype brea	ige, pwill nets
		y Tomas
I have read the above statement co	onsisting ofpages and attest	that it is a true and accurate account of the
events which took place on		It was given by me freely and voluntarily,
without fear of threat or promise		
Witnessed by		
현기를 사용하는 사람이 살아가고 살아.	Signature	
Witnessed by	Page	of

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECURITY/POLICE Statement of Witness

	<u>Z </u>	No.
Time Date		No CR No
Name	Birthdate	Student No.
ocal Address		Local Telephone
-lame Address		Local Telephone
members pai	inted silver, 3	the bridge is
from 10 to 60	o feet long.	The body
어떤 것들은 물이 되는 것도 모든 사람은 사람은 사람들이 많아 되는 것이 되는 것들이 없었다. 그렇다	그는 사람들은 이번 중요한 문에 가득하면 하고 있다면 하는 사람들이 되었다. 그는 사람들이 되었다.	into the ditch
from the road	d. 	talen to its
onesent location	e reportedly was	caucusians
n a Camero	or camero type	vehicle of
lull berown t	finish with a	aprox 6 little
acing strepes at	ong the bottom n the hood. O	& equiped with The male was
all will angi	clar foce and	long light colores
hair approximen	itly 26-27 yrs	long light colores old. He olker
have read the above statement consist	ting of pages and attest that it is:	a true and accurate account of the events
hich took place at		Data
was given by me freely and voluntarily.	그리 그 나를 나왔다고 말했다. 한 사이를 내는데 모든 가장	
Vitnessed by	Signature	
Witnessed by	Page	of pages.

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY SECURITY/POLICE Statement of Witness

									*****	.41.56614			.,,,,,,					AR	No	41220644	áinn.	C	CR	No.		*******	
Time .			~	.4.4(414)	.4.4.4.4.4					11												48.284.448	4			******	
Time . Name	,		Date	*****				******					Bi	rtho	ate		4 044 0 7	444444			.,,,,,,,	Stud	ent	No.	******		*******
					S. 1	110	1		1.5	G.	198	wit.		30	jan si	1494	ώ.H.			Loca	i e a	phone			******	*******	*******
Local Home	Addre	\$5		,,,,,,,,,,	******				******	*******				*****						Hom	o Tele	nona				*******	
Home	Addr	oss				*****					*****			4. 6144			*****										
		1	11	g,	,	114	1-1	ノ		11			17	77	-	an	+										
14	POT	74		7					•			•							人。 分 等								

DOCTOR'S COMMENTS IN ALL CAPS.
(Parents' comments in parenthesis)

AT THIS TIME OF DAY AND AS MANY PEOPLE I HAVE SEEN, I AM WORN OUT. I CAN STILL DO IT I THINK. I REMEMBER YOU FROM THE OTHER NIGHT. I DO REMEMBER YOU. THE REASON I REMEMBER YOU IS BECAUSE I DO THIS THING FREQUENTLY, AND WHAT I REALLY DO WHEN I FIND SOMETHING I THINK I AM DEAD SURE ABOUT IS MAKE AN ISSUE OUT OF IT, BUT I STOP BEFORE I EMBARRASS ANYBODY BY IT. WHAT I TOLD YOU I WAS DEAD SURE ABOUT, BUT I STILL WANTED TO CHECK MYSELF BECAUSE AS THE MOTHER SAYS, YOU LIKE TO KEEP YOUR HOPE US. I WANT TO CHECK MYSELF BECAUSE IN NEW YORK CITY THERE WAS AN 11-YEAR OLD BOY THAT CAME UP MISSING JUST OUT OF NEW YORK. MY FRIEND WORKED ON THIS WITH SOME OTHER PEOPLE. THEY HAD ALL FELT THAT THE BOY WAS DEAD. SO I WENT IN. THEY HAD FINALLY CALLED ME IN AND SAID THEY COULDN'T PINPOINT IT AND WOULD I TRY TO FIND IT OUT. AND I WENT IN AND TRIED TO PICK HIM UP, AND I, TOO, SAID HE WAS DEAD BUT I ALSO SAID THAT I FELT A LOCATION AND GAVE THEM A LOCATION AND IT TURNED OUT TO BE WHERE ONE OF THOSE RELIGIOUS CAMPUS ARE, IN PARTICULAR THIS GUY FROM KOREA. THEY CALL HIS PEOPLE MOONIES. SO WE INVESTIGATED IT AND WE FOUND THE BOY THERE VERY MUCH ALIVE SO I WAS WRONG. II LIKE BEING WRONG. I WAS WRONG ABOUT HIM BEING DEAD, BUT I FOUND THE LOCATION SO THAT WAS KIND OF LUCKY. I LIKE BEING WRONG.

(Father: Does it help if I give you some background on Susan?)

DO. I WILL BE PICKING UP YOUR OPINIONS AND PREJUDICES. I MERELY WANT TO STUDY YOUR SUBCONSCIENCE. SUSAN J. IS HER MIDDLE INTIAL "J"?

(Father: She has no middle initial.)

I AM PICKING UP ANOTHER NAME, JANA (or Janet). COULD SHE HAVE TWO FRIENDS,
ONE NAMED JANA. (Mother and father concurred--Janet Adamson) THE OTHER GIRL THEY
CALL LIZ. (Mother the girl she wanted to live with is named Elizabeth.)

THIS IS A WILD KID ANYWAY, FISTY, AND A LOT OF PROBLEMS AT HOME, PRESSURES AND SO ON. WHEN SHE FIRST DISAPPEARED YOU JUST FELT SHE HAD RUN AWAY. VERY NATURAL. IN ESSENCE I REALLY BELIEVED SHE DID IT. I ALSO FEEL I MIGHT HAVE BEEN WRONG ABOUT HER BEING DEAD, BUT SHE MIGHT AS WELL BE. I FEEL SHE IS VERY HOOKED ON DRUGS. VERY MUCH SO, IN ALL SERIOUSNESS. I THINK I CAN PINPOINT IT FOR YOU.

(Father: Do you think you can find her?)

I THINK I CAN FIND HER. I MEAN TO SAY MY FEELINGS ON IT. ON ONE HAND I FEEL SHE IS DEAD. ON THE OTHER HAND I FEEL SHE IS SCREWED UP, YOU KNOW, JUMPED UP.

I FEEL THAT SHE IS IN AN AREA WHERE THERE IS AN AWFUL LOT OF RED DIRT AND ROCKS BUT THAT COULD BE DENVER. YOU KNOW, THERE IS RED ROCK AND DIRT THERE.

I GUESS MAINLY I AM PICKING UP YOUR ANXIETY ON WANTING TO SEE HER LIVING IN PROBLEMS WHERE SHE STILL COULD BE HELPED THAN DEAD. I HAVE NEVER BEEN TO ST. GEORGE SO I CAN'T TELL YOU, BUT I CAN DESCRIBE THE AREA THAT I AM THINKING OF. THERE'S CLIFFS OR BLUFFS OF ROCK AND HIGH, NOT SUPER HIGH, NOT LIKE THEY ARE IN ARIZONA OR LIKE THE REDROCK'S CANYON THERE, BUT BLUFFS, AND A NARROW ROAD, AND A LOT OF WIND. STEADY WIND, NOT A GUSTY WIND. I KEEP SEEING A SILVER BRIDGE, JUST LIKE A RAILROAD BRIDGE.

(Unintelligible)

(Father: or St. George, Utah)

I THINK PROBABLY THE DENTAL THING WE ARE PICKING UP IS WHAT I SEE FROM THE PICTURE MRXXXEMRXIXX WHAT IS SO TOUGH ABOUT IT, MRS. CURTIS, IS ONE MOMENT I PICK UP DEATH AND THE NEXT MOMENT I PICK HER UP ALIVE. THAT'S TOUGH. I REALLY THINK I AM PICKING UP YOUR ANXIETIES OF WANTING HER ALIVE, I REALLY DO. AND I CAN'T BLAME YOU FOR HAVING THAT DESIRE. SHE HAS BEEN MISSING TWO YEARS?

(Mother and father: Yes, two years in June.)

WERE YOU LIVING IN THE ST. GEORGE AREA?

(Father: Right here. She left with a group of approximately 250 kids, teenagers, in this area to go to a youth converence on the BYU campus. They were having a banquet in the evening. Just the preceding week we had braces installed on her teeth. She said that her mouth was uncomfortable and she left the banquet. That was the last they ever saw or her or talked to her.

THAT WAS IN THE ST. GEORGE AREA?

(Father: BYU is in Provo, 40 miles south of here.)

IS THERE ANY RED ROCK AROUND THERE?

(Father: Not particularly, there are mountains, mostly granite.)

THERE'S A SEPARATE BRIDGE THERE, AND THERE ARE RED ROCKS THERE, AND IT IS A CANYON LIKE THING. IT IS NOT A BIG CANYON. IT IS A LITTLE CANYON, EASY TO GET TO.

I REALLY FEEL SHE IS DEAD. I FEEL THE FACT THAT I FEEL SHE IS INTO DRUGS AND THINGS
IS THAT WHO KILLED HER WAS INTO DRUGS AND I FEEL THERE WAS TWO OF THEM.

(Mother: You mentioned once about a ditch.)

IF I COULD DRAW IT . . . I WILL TRY TO DESCRIBE IT TO YOU. THE WALLS ARE
ABOUT AS HIGH AS THE WALLS I AM SEEING HERE. IT IS GREY ON THE TOP AND RED ON
BOTTOM. IF YOU DO DOWN INTO THE GRAND CANYON AND SEE A PICTURE OF THE GRAND CANYON
. IT DOESN'T LOOK LIKE THAT.

THEY ARE THE SAME COLOR. IT LOOKS MORE LIKE DIRT.

(Father: More like dirt than rock?)

YES. THE TOP PART OF IT LOOKS LIKE ROCK, THE BOTTOM PART OF IT LOOKS VERY MUCH LIKE DIRT. THEY GREY LOOKS LIKE ROCK. I DON'T EVEN SEE HER BURIED. THERE ARE WEEKS THERE. IT MUST BE HIGHER THAN IT IS IN SALT LAKE BECAUSE THERE ARE MOUNTAIN FLOWERS AND A _______ VINE.

(Father: Is there a road anywhere?)

YES, A DIRT ROAD RUNS RIGHT BY IT. THIS IS WHERE THE BLUFF IS WHEREAS THE DITCH IS BELOW THAT AND THERE IS A STEP-OFF ON THE ROCK WHERE THERE COULD HAVE BEEN A WATERFALL, BUT IT IS VERY DRY AND THAT IS WHERE SHE IS.

(Mother: Where is the bridge?)

I DON'T KNOW, IT JUST KEEPS FLASHING THROUGH.

(Father: There is no way to be certain what state that is in.)

IT IS RIGHT HERE. IT IS IN UTAH.

(Father: How do you know it is in Utah?)

I CAN REALLY FEEL IT IS IN UTAH.

(Father: How large is the bridge?)

THE BRIDGE IS A GERGER TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION.

(Father: Is it angular?)

LOOKS LIKE ANGULAR, ABOUT SEVEN FRET.

(Father: Do you know how far it is to cross that bridge?)

NOT FAR. IT IS NOT A LONG BIG BRIDGE, JUST A BRIDGE, A NORMAL EVERY DAY SIZE

OF A BRIDGE, PROBABLY AS WIDE AS THIS ROOM IS LONG.

(Father: So it could be fifty to sixty feet across.) YES.

I SEE YOU WORKING AT YOUR DESK WITH A LOT OF PENCILS AND STUFF.

(Father: I have a cup on my desk that is chuck full of pencils.)

DURING THE TIME OF HER FIRST DISAPPEARANCE YOU WERE JUST INVOLVED SO MUCH IN PRAYER AND AT WORK AT THAT DESK, I SEE YOU ACTUALLY GOING TO SLEEP AT THAT DESK WITH TWO CUPS THERE.

(Father: I worked in a different office at that time.

THERE WERE TWO CUPS ON THE DESK AT THE TIME. REALLY TIRED, YOU LAYED YOUR HEAD DOWN IN YOUR HANDS. YOU WERE AT A WHITE PAD YOU WERE WORKING ON.

A LOT OF TIMES WHEN I STARY THIS PEOPLE GET TO THINKING THAT HE'S GOT TO BE WRONG: BUT I AM NOT WRONG. THERE HAS GOT TO BE A REASON WHY I THINK SHE IS STILL ALIVE. I THINK IT IS PROBABLY YOUR WISHING . . . CAN'T ANYBODY ELSE WORK ON THIS. (Mother: No psychics.) THAT IS WHAT I MEAN--ANY OTHER PSYCHICS? (No.) BECAUSE IF THERE WAS ANOTHER PSYCHIC THAT COULD HAVE EXERTED SOME STRONG DIVERSION. THAT I WOULD PICK IT UP, THAT COULD BE IT. WHAT I AM GOING TO SAY RIGHT NOW IS I AM GOING TO STAND BY IT BECAUSE I AM SO STRONG ON THE FEELING THAT IT IS YOUR DESIRE, YOU KNOW. . . WHY I PICK UP THE DRUGS, THAT IS THE SECOND THING THAT BOTHERS ME BUT I THINK. . . . I DON'T THINK IT WAS A TRANSIENT IN THERE. I THINK IT WAS TWO STUDENTS.

(Father: It was what?) TWO STUDENTS.

(Father: Susan's very athletic.) SHE LOOKS ATHLETIC. SHE LOOKS LIKE SHE CAN RUN

LIKE THE WIND. BUT SHE WAS NOT INTO DRUGS, YOU KNOW, SHE WAS A REBEL; SHE WAS OUTSPOKEN AND ALSO FISTY, BUT SHE WAS NOT INTO DRUGS. SO THE DRUGS I PICK UP, THE TWO STUDENTS I FEEL WERE INTO DRUGS. SHE REALLY WANTED TO BE AN ADULT. A 15-YEAR OLD KID REALLY WANTED TO BE AN ADULT. SHE WAS HAPPY.

(Father: Do you get any vibrations that tell you after her disappearance?)
I ALSO PICK UP PIERCED EARS AND THAT DOESN'T GIVE.

(Mother: She has pierced ears.) OK, YOU ARE MORMON AREN'T YOU? I DIDN'T KNOW MORMONS PIERCED EARS. I THOUGHT THEY DIDN'T WEAR MAKEUP OR ANYTHING. I DON'T KNOW THAT MUCH ABOUT THE MORMON RELIGION, BUT I HEARD HERE THEY DON'T. I KNOW SOME MORMONS.

THEY DON'T DRINK OR SMOKE. I HAVE A 15-YEAR OLD WHO BECAME A MORMON. SHE

COULDN'T STAY AWAY FROM IT. SHE HAD THE MISSIONARIES OVER WHICH I THINK IS GREAT.

BUT I HAVEN'T LEARNED THAT MUCH ABOUT THEIR RELIGION EXCEPT THE BAPTISM WAS A

BEAUTIFUL CEREMONY. THE KID THAT BAPTIZED HER WASN'T MUCH OLDER THAN HER. THIS

IS A VERY GOOD GIRL. SO THAT IS WHY I PICK UP HER EARS WERE PIERCED EARS—SHE HAD

THEM. I FEEL SHE WAS SEXUALLY ABUSED AND THAT SHE WAS STABBED.

(Father: Stabbed?)

YOU ARE GOING OR COMING.

STABBED.	1	PEEL	YUU	KEALL	I MANT	. 111	٠.
상도하다 하는 사람들은 아니는 아니는 얼마나 얼마나 얼마나 나는 사람들이 되었다.							•
PRESSIONS: IF YOU DIDN'T, YOU WOULDN'T BE HERE	,						ŀ
					haaa.		•
ather: You know whatever you can say could no	t sh	lock us	too	mucn	Decar	126	٩

parents, naturally we have anticipated the worst.)

I THINK IF YOU CALL THE SEARCH AND RESCUE AREA AND GET THEM OUT YOU CAN FIND HER. I AM NOT SURE IT WAS A DIRT ROAD OR A DETERIORATED ROAD. IT LOOKS LIKE THEY BUILT A NEW ROAD UP WHERE EVER THIS IS. THE OLD ROAD GOES BELOW IT. THIS IS ALL TO THE RIGHT, THE AREA WOULD BE TO THE RIGHT. OF COURSE, IT DEPENDS WHETHER

I GET THAT HER BRACES ARE STILL ON. THAT WOULD BE YOUR CLUE. I DO FEEL THEY
COVERED HER BUT THEY DIDN'T BURY HER. I THINK THAT IS GOING TO BE A VERY
IMPORTANT CLUE. IT LOOKS LIKE A CAMERO BUT IT LOOKS LIKE A STRANGE CAMERO. IT
LOOKS MORE LIKE A MUSTANG THAN A CAMERA AND IS GOLD WITH WHITE STRIPES DOWN THE SIDE

of it and hood thing of the top, and they still got it.

I GET NO NAMES. A LOT OF TIMES I WILL PICK UP A NAME OR INITIAL. I HAD AN (Father: License Plate?) I CAN'T. INITIAL THE OTHER NIGHT AND THE INITIAL I HAD WAS JC. BUT JUST LIKE THE WAY I PICKED UP JANET AND ELIZABETH TODAY, I DON'T FEEL RIGHT ABOUT JC. THAT IS THE BAD THING ABOUT SOMETHING THAT IS ABSTRACT AS WHEN DOING THIS: SO MANY VARIABLES AND SO MANY LOSE ENDS: IT IS NOT EASY TO CHECK OUT: IT IS NOT EASY TO BE SURE: IT IS A VERY DIFFICULT THING. I CAN TELL YOU ABOUT A MOLE SHE HAD RIGHT HERE, ONE UNDER THE RIB CAGE. IT LOOKS LIKE THIS ONE ON HER FACE. SHE HAD A VERY FLATT BUTT. THAT WOULD PROBABLY BE FROM RUNNING. I FEEL SHE WAS THIN. I FEEL SHE WAS CHANGING AND SHE WAS BECOMING A WOMAN INSTEAD OF A BABY.

I AM GOING TO TAKE THIS PICTURE OUT IF YOU DON'T MIND. THIS PICTURE IS OLD, SHE WAS ABOUT TWO TO THREE YEARS OLDER.

SHE DOESN'T LOOK LIKE SHE WAS 15 YET I GET SHE WAS 15 WHEN SHE DISAPPEARED. (Father: About a year.) (Father: She was 15 when she disappeared, just over 13 when the picture was taken. She was in the 8th grade.)

I FEEL SHE IS OLDER THAN THIS PICTURE WHEN SHE DISAPPEARED. I HOPE I AM WRONG, I HOPE I AM WRONG WITH EVERYTHING. I HOPE THIS TURNS OUT TO BE THE BIGGEST WASTE OF MONEY YOU EVER SPENT: I HOPE SHE COMES WALKING INTO THE DOOR TOMORROW.

RIGHT NOW AND BEFORE NOW, EVEN INSPITE OF THE FACT THAT I PICK UP THAT I MAY WANT TO SAY SHE IS THERE I WANT TO SAY . . . THAT I CAN'T PICK HER UP IN THE CITY: EVEN THOUGH I TRY TO PICK HER UP ALIVE, I GO BACK AND I CAN'T PICK UP THE AREA EXCEPT I KNOW SHE IS IN UTAH. I KNOW IT WAS WITHIN 22 MILES OF WHERE SHE WAS PICKED UP--WITHIN 22 MILES OF BYU.

(Father: Well that narrows it down, doctor, considerably.)

AND THAT JUST FLASHED ON ME. I DON'T FEEL THAT BYU IS IN THE CITY LIMITS. (Father: Have you ever been there?) NO I HAVE NEVER BEEN THERE. (Father: Yes, it is in the city limits of Provo.) DESCRIBE TO ME THE OUTSKIRTS OF THE CITY, THE OUTSKIRTS OF BYU.

(Father: It is pretty much surrounded by the city itself.)

WELL, IT MIGHT BE WITHIN 22 MILES OF THE CITY LIMITS. I AM ALSO THINKING OF A DOUBLE FREEWAY COMING THROUGH PROVO. DOES A DOUBLE FREE GO THROUGH PROBO?

(Father: Yes, there is one to the south. IT IS NOT THAT WAY. THE OTHER WAY. SO IT NARROS IT DOWN TO BE EAST OR WEST. IT FEELS MORE LIKE EAST THAN WEST.

(Father: West is just flatlands, swamp from the lake. East is mountains, high mountains.) DEFINITELY EAST.

THE FEEDBACK NOW IS HAPPENING BECAUSE IF I PICKED UP WEST, I WOULD FEEL BAD.

(Father: There are not many roads east of Prove because mountains are there.

GOOD. IT COULD BE OFF A MAJOR CANYON BECAUSE OF A BIG BRIDGE. WHEN SHE WAS DUMPED, SHE WAS DUMPED, A BIG DROP.

(Mother: So you think she was dumped and not covered?)

DUMPED AND COVERED WITH BRUSH AND THINGS THAT THEY THREW. SHE WASN'T BURIED.

(Mother: They just threw it down on her?)

I THINK SHE WAS DEAD WHEN THEY DID IT.

(Father: Dumped off the bridge?)

I DON'T KNOW, I CAN'T PICK THAT UP. I HADN'T EVEN THOUGHT OF THAT, BUT I

LET ME TELL YOU, I WANT TO LEVEL WITH YOU. I BELIEVE SPIRITS, I REALLY
BELIEVE THAT A SPIRIT IS ETERNAL. I DON'T BELIEVE THAT I FEEL THAT THERE ARE
SPIRITUAL BEINGS AND I DON'T BELIEVE HER SPIRIT IS IN SHOCK; I BELIEVE SHE HAS
SHED THE BODY AND HER SPIRIT IS HERE NOW. THE BODY SOMETIMES IS A HINDERANCE AND
SOMETHING THAT WE USE FOR EXPERIENCE.

		1e																	

I FEEL THAT SHE HAD A WORLD OF LOVE FOR YOU. I FEEL SHE WAS A BAPTIZED, SAVED I FEEL THAT SHE IS VERY MUCH INTO THE LOVE OF MAN KIND--NOT TO SAY THAT SHE WAS A SUPER HOLEY OR DEVOUT MORMON, SHE WASN'T: BUT I FEEL THAT YOU COULD FIND HER. I FEEL YOU WILL FIND HER IN THE NEXT MONTH. THIS IS ALMOST AT AN OPPORTUNE TIME FOR ME TO WORK ON IT BECAUSE OF THE FACT OF OUR INTERVIEW; AND I THINK IF YOU ALERT THE RIGHT PEOPLE TO SEARCH AND RESCUE, YOU WILL FIND HER. I THINK YOU WILL BE ABLE TO IDENTIFY SIMPLY BECAUSE OF THE ELEMENTS. YOU KNOW WHAT HAPPENS TO THE PHYSICAL BODY WHEN THE PHYSICAL ELEMENTS WORK ON IT--DUST TO DUST IS A VERY GOOD WAY TO SAY IT. I DO FEEL BECASUE THE RAIN AND SO FORTH, THE BONES COULD BE SCATTERED; THEY WILL BE DETERIORATED BUT IDENTIFIABLE. I PICK UP A NYLON JACKET THAT WAS TAKEN AWAY FROM HER.

(Mother: I don't know if she had one. What color?)

I PICK UP BLUE, BUT I AM NOT TOO SURE ABOUT THAT BECAUSE IT IS VERY STAINED. I FEEL THAT HER CLOTHES WERE MOSTLY TAKEN AWAY FROM HER.

(Mother: Do you feel she was taken immediately from the time she disappeared or did she run off and then was taken?) TAKEN IMMEDIATELY, ABDUCTED.

(Mother: We know what she was wearing, she wasn't wearing a jacket.) SHE WAS ABDUCTED IMMEDIATELY. ONCE MORE I THINK SHE FELT SHE KNEW WHO SHE WAS TALKING TO. I DON'T BELIEVE IT WAS A FRIEND, I THINK SHE THOUGHT IT. A LOT OF TIME A

KID, ESPECIALLY A KID AT THE AGE OF 13, THINKS ANY KID WHO DRIVES UP IN A CAR IS IMMEDIATELY A FRIEND, ESPECIALLY AT THE UNIVERSITY, AT BYU.

AND WHEN I SAID THAT THE TWO GUYS WHO TOOK HER WERE STUDENTS, I TAKE THAT BACK. ONE WAS ONLY A STUDENT.

(Father: The one that was not a student, how old was he?)

25-27. ROUGHT LOOKING. I AM PICKING UP A PLAID SHIRT, PLAID JACKET MAYBE. NOT NICE, ANGULAR FACE, LIGHT HAIR, LONG.

(Father: They still gut the Camero?) YES.



Fred Schwendimen Assistant Vice Pres.

10 August 1976

Driver's License Division State Office Building Salt Lake City, UT 84100

Dear Sirs:

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recently turned 16.

If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for Sue CURTIS, date of birth, 18 May 1960. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW CHIEF OF POLICE

Dan L. Clark Investigator

> no record of this person 8/11/76



10 August 1976

Fred Schwendiman Assistant Vice Pres.

Driver's License Division State Office Building Carson City, NV 89701

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recently turned 16. Dear Sirs: If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for Sue CURTIS, date of birth, 18 May 1960. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW CHIEF OF POLICE

Dan L. Clark Investigator



Fred Schwendiman Assistant Vice Pres.

10 August 1976

Driver's License Division State Office Building Boise, ID 83700 (123-34))

CHECKED?

All 12 1376

TATE OF WHO

Dept. of Lawy Englishing

Dear Sirs:

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recently turned 16.

If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for Sue CURTIS, date of birth, 18 May 1960. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW CHIEF OF POLICE

Dan L. Clark Investigator



Fred Schwendiman Assistant Vice Pres.

10 August 1976



Driver's License Division State Office Building Cheyenne, WY 82001

Dear Sirs:

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recolly turned 16.

If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for Sue CURTIS, date of birth, 18 May 1960. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW CHIEF OF POLICE

Dan L. Clark Investigator





Fred Schwendiman Assistant Vice Pres.

10 August 1976

Driver's License Division State Office Building Olympia, WA 98501

Dear Sirs:

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recently turned 16.

If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for <u>Sue CURTIS</u>, date of birth, <u>18 May 1960</u>. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW CHIEF OF POLICE

6231 0034

Dan L. Clark Investigator

DLC:mlw



RECEIVED AUG 1 6 1976

DIPT, MOTOR VINICLES



AUG 1 2 1976

Fred Schwendimen Assistant Vice Pres.

Robert W. Kelshaw Chief of Police AUG 12 1978 CAU OF REVENCE WALL BUILD

10 August 1976

Driver's License Division State Office Building Denver, CO 80200

Dear Sirs:

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recently turned 16. If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for Sue CURTIS, date of birth, 18 May 1960. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW CHIEF OF POLICE

Dan L. Clark Investigator

DLC:mlw

Con Contraction

NOTOL VESTOLE DIVISION Master Files Section 140 W. Oth Avenue Denver, Colo. B0204

CERNOTOS TO SIATE



Fred Schwendiman Assistant Vice Pres.

10 August 1976

RECEIVED

AUG 13 1976

DRIVER LICENSE GROUP MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION

MOTOR VEHICLE

Dear Sirs:

Phoenix, AZ

Driver's License Division State Office Building

85000

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recently turned 16:

If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for Sue CURTIS, date of birth, 18 May 1960. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW

Dan L. Clark Investigator

DLC:mlw

NO RECORD BASED ON INFORMATION SUBMITTED

ARIZONA DRIVER LICENSE RECORDS



Sife

Robert W. Kelshaw Chief of Police

Fred Schwendiman Assistant Vice Pres.

10 August 1976

Driver's License Division State Office Building Sacramento, CA 95801

Dear Sirs:

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recently turned 16.

If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for <u>Sue CURTIS</u>, date of birth, 18 May 1960. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW CHIEF OF POLICE

Dan L. Clark Investigator



State of Montana Department of Justice

August 17, 1976

HIGHWAY PATROL BUREAU 1014 NATIONAL AVENUE HELENA, MONTANA 39601

Dan L. Clark Investigator Brigham Young University Police Department Provo, UT 84602

()

Dear Mr. Clark:

Please be advised that this office has no record on file of a Sue Curtis, date of birth, 18 May, 1960.

Very truly yours,

COLONEL JOE R. SOL, Chief

Highway Patrol Bureau

By: Captain Duane B. Tooley

the and the second of the second

Chief Examiner

JRS/DBT/1ko



Fred Schwendimen Assistant Vice Pres.

10 August 1976

Driver's License Division State Office Building Albuquerque, NM 87100

Dear Sirs:

Our office is looking for a run-away girl who has recently turned 16.

If your laws allow a 16-year-old to have a driver's license, could you check your files and see if you have a license application for Sue CURTIS, date of birth, 18 May 1960. Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ROBERT W. KELSHAW CHIEF OF POLICE

Dan L. Clark Investigator



INVESTIGATIVE FOLLOWUP

CASE:# 742853

SGT. CLARK

8 FEB 89 This case has been revived because of circumstances which have come to light recently. Mr and Mrs Curtis have moved to within a few miles of where Bundy said he buried their daughter. Larry and Marilyn Curtis, 2270 N Mountain View Dr. Wellington, Ut. 637-8230

20 Jan 89

The country is again showing renewed interest in Ted Bundy as his execution date approaches. Det Dennis Couch from SLCO SO is in Florida and hopes to speak with Bundy. We are all anxious about any information that he might obtaine about this case.

23 Jan 89

Couch returned from Florida with information about two of his cases but did not even ask about this case. Based on information given by Bundy that puts him in the area during the time of the Curtis disappearance, I contacted the Medical Examiners office to have them reopen cases of unidentified females which might be our victim. I also indicated that they should have dental charts and xrays of Susan in their files for comparison.

I received a call from Rudy of the ME and learned that none of the unidentified females they had were in possession of dental appliances and all appeared to be older than Susan. Rudy also indicated that he could not find any dental information about Susan.

24 Jan 89

Ted Bundy made a statement just prior to his execution this date in the Florida electric chair that he was responsible for the death of a young girl from the BYU campus. To quote the transcript of his admission; "

Uhm... there's one more that, that I didn't have time for or . when we talked. Ah, we should ah . look between ah . it's gunna be hard, between Price and Green River. About ten miles south of Price, maybe five miles, ten miles . there's a ah . side road to the left, going toward the mountains . . going east. A quarter mile in there's a dirt road to the left. This is not going to work too well, but I hope they can do something with it. Uhm . . about ah, 200 yards in on the . . . 100 to 200 yards in on the dirt road, stop, and to the left of the dirt road, maybe 50 yards in, there's the remains of a . . a young women who . . disappeared from . . Brigham Young University and back in 75... that's as close as I can get it,

Bundy indicated he did not know the individual's name. This interview was released by the Florida Governors office to the media on 24 Jan prior to our being made aware of it. Consequently the media had information before we did.

25 Jan 89

I obtained a copy of the transcript of the admission from the Salt Lake County SO. I made contact this date with the Carbon Co Sherriff and spoke with Chief Deputy Jerry Cowan. He will coordinate our joint effort in the search.

26 Jan 89

Det Rhoades and I went to Carbon County to assist in a cursory search of the area indicated by bundy to determine if there were possible locations for a more thurough search when the weather conditions permit. Upon arrival we found 6-12 " of snow covering all of the area. We did locate several possible sites for continued search. All of the sites are within 10-15 miles from Price in areas desolate of any homes or improvements.

27 Jan 89

Cowans called me at home and indicated that there had been several curiosity seekers in the area and one "old sheepherder" had found a skeleton. Samples of this skeleton were taken to the local hospital and determined to be non-human. Cowan will have his deputies keep people out of the areas as much as is possible under the circumstances.

Cowan also indicated he had received a call from a deputy in Montana who indicated that he knew of a woman who had dogs that had been successful in finding old human bones on several occasions and she was willing to come to Price free of charge and see what the dogs could find. This was agreed to and Cowan will coordinate.

3 Feb 89

I spoke with Dr. Candland Olsen 460 So 400 East Bountil who was Susan's dentist and still had some of her records. I requested copies of the x-rays just in case.

6 Feb 89

Susan's x-rays arrived today.

Due to weather, the dog lady from Montana has not been able to get out of the state until today. No word on what she might hope to accomplish although she has been asking for a sample of Susan's hair and a piece of human bone. I am a little uneasy about the reliability of such an endeavour.

THIS CONVERSATION TOOK PLACE BETWEEN ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT TURNER AND THEODORE BUNDY ON JANUARY 24, 1989 AT APPROXIMATELY 6:00 A.M. (ONE HOUR BEFORE HIS ELECTROCUTION.

- A. (Ted Bundy) Do me a favor. See that ah . . . see that almanac there ah . . . open it up to ah . . . so I'd just like to see a page in it. Well, to ah . . . a map of Utah. I think there's something . . that looks like a map of Utah in there.
- Q. (Turner) There ain't gunna be one
- A. Oh yeah, there is, ah believe me. You want to look toward the front half. Yeah, all the states are in there. I'll just . . . but
- Q. ... Utah
- A. You can tear the page out or whatever, just so I can ah . . refer to it
- Q. (inaudible words) . . . Okay. You'll have to speak up probably for that little mike to pick up
- A. Alright . . . ah, is it right?
- Q. Yes . . . is that light on?
- A. Alright, today's the . . . January the 24th, 1989. Ah, for ah . . what was the name of that Utah detective? Detective . . . Couch?
- Q. Couch
- A. Uhm . . . there's one more that, that I didn't have time for or . . when we talked. Ah, we should ah . . look between ah . . it's gunna be hard, between Price and Green River. About ten miles south of Price, a road going south . . . ah, going south on the road out of Price, maybe five miles, ten miles . . there's a ah . . side road to the left, going toward the mountains . . . going east. A quarter mile in there's a dirt road to the left. This is not going to work too well, but I hope they can do something with it. Uhm . . about ah, 200 yards in on the . . . 100 to 200 yards in on the dirt road, stop, and to the left of the dirt road, maybe 50 yards in, there's the remains of a . . a young woman who . . . disappeared from Brigham Young University and she back in 75' . . . that's as close as I can get it, with the map
- Q. Alright. Do you know her name?
- A. No

Q. Okay, is that it?

1.

- A. No, there's a . . to the ah . . Mike Fisher and the . . the Colorado detectives ah . . . the last (inaudible) they wanted to talk about ah, Denise Alverson, I believe, I'm not sure. Ah . . . yeah, I hope this is picking up. Can you play some of it back, maybe just to make sure. (PAUSE) Ah, referring again to Denise Alverson, ah or whoever it was . . . out of Grand Junction that Mike Fisher wanted to discuss . . . ah, I believe that the date was in April 1975 ah . . . the young woman's body would have been placed in the Colorado River about five miles west of Grand Junction. It was not buried. That's all the ah . . . the ones that I can help you with it's all the ones that I know about that ah . . . ah . . . no missing ones outstanding that we haven't talked about
- Q. Okay. That's . . that's all of em, Ted?
- A. Yeah. Yeah, ya can turn it off for just a second, ah . . . can I get a smoke off of somebody?
- Q. Somebody got a cigarette? (LONG PAUSE)
- Q. Ted, I had some inquiries from Illinois and . . . and ah, New Jersey
- A. Okay, well let's just deal with what . . . whatever is outstanding like that, I can say . . . without any question that there is no ah . . nothing for instance that, that I was involved in in Illinois
- Q. Okay. How about ah . . . Burlington, Vermont?
- A. No
- O. Nothin' there?
- A. No
- Q. Texas?
- A. No
- Q. Miami?
- A. No
- Q. Okay. That's . . that's all you've got? Okay, Ted, thank you.
- A. Your welcome.

END OF INTERVIEW

1 Succentra Case 4/26/90

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

> THE GLOST OF GOS. 18 BYTH LEGENCE.

April 26, 1990

Mr. Keith H. Chiara Attorney at Law 37 East Main Street Price, UT 84501

Dear Mr. Chiara:

In response to your April 20 letter requesting an affidavit from our department stating that Sue Curtis was the only young lady during the year 1975 who was not accounted for.

The records coordinator of this department has researched our files for the year 1975 and confirmed that the disappearance of Sue Curtis from our campus is the only incident involving missing females that is still outstanding.

It is our belief that Miss Curtis was transported from our campus by Ted Bundy. This assumption is based on the fact that on January 24, 1989 while Bundy was incarcerated in the Florida facility he was interviewed by Detective Dennis Couch, from the Salt Lake County Sheriff's office, and a physical description which was provided, along with the explanation as to where his victim was picked up and transported from the campus.

If you need further information pertinent to this matter, please contact us.

Sincerely,

UNIVERSITY POLICE

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

ROBERT W. KELSHAW

Chief

RWK: em

UNIVERSITY FOR P. J. PRESSORT CONTROL OF CHARGE RELEDENCE been to say in the theory and y [9000] 1.24(8260)

A 14 2005

Write to the

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY CAMPUS MEMORANDUM

FROM: Dan Clark

TO: Chief Kelshaw

DATE: 04/24/90

ROOM: B-66 ASB

ROOM:

Subject: Missing persons in 1975

Chief, This memo is in response to the letter from Keith Chiara, Attorney at Law regarding the existence of other missing females from campus during the summer of 1975.

My research of the files indicates that Sue Curtis was the only missing female we had reported to us during 1975 who is still outstanding.

KEITH H. CHIARA ATTORNEY AT LAW 37 East Main St. P. O. Box 955 Price, UT 84501 (801) 637-7011

Robert Kelshaw, Chief BYU Security Department Brigham Young University University Hill Provo, UT 84601

RE: Ted Bundy/Sue Curtis

Dear Chief Kelshaw:

I am an attorney and member of the Utah State Bar Association. I have been asked by Larry Curtis, the father of Sue Curtis, to help him in getting an Order Establishing Fact of Death from the Seventh District Court, here in Price.

The Curtis' have provided me with newspaper clippings and other information, including a copy of a transcript of a statement that. Ted Bundy made to Pete Turner, the Assistant Superintendent of the Florida State Prison, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter.

am proceeding to get a court order establishing the fact of death, and I need an affidavit from you to supplement the one I have asked the Assistant Superintendent of the Florida Prison to provide me. What I would need from you is an affidavit, stating that Sue Curtis was the only young lady who disappeared from the Brigham Young University campus during the 1975 who was not accounted for. The reason I need that statement from you, is because when Ted Bundy told Pete Turner about Curtis, he did not give her name, but rather, simply said that there was a young woman who disappeared from Brigham Young versity in 1975. It is possible that other young women disappeared from the campus that year, but if all of the others were accounted for, then simply by the process of elimination, the young woman referred by Bundy in his statement to Superintendent Turner, would have to be Sue Curtis.

Any help you can give me in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

KEITH H. CHIARA Attorney at Law

KHC/kj

Enclosure

THIS CONVERSATION TOOK PLACE BETWEEN ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT TURNER AND THEODORE BUNDY ON JANUARY 24, 1989 AT APPROXIMATELY 6:00 A.M. (ONE HOUR BEFORE HIS ELECTROCUTION.

- A. (Ted Bundy) Do me a favor. See that ah . . . see that almanac there ah . . . open it up to ah . . . so I'd just like to see a page in it. looks like a map of Utah in there.
- Q. (Turner) There ain't gunna be one
- A. Oh yeah, there is, ah believe me. You want to look toward the front half. Yeah, all the states are in there. I'll just . . . but
- Q. ... Utah
- A. You can tear the page out or whatever, just so I can ah . . refer to it
- Q. (inaudible words) . . . Okay. You'll have to speak up probably for
- A. Alright . . . ah, is it right?
- Q. Yes . . . is that light on?
- A. Alright, today's the ... January the 24th, 1989. Ah, ifor ah . . what was the name of that Utah detective? Detective . . . Couch?
- Q. Couch
- A. Uhm . . . there's one more that, that I didn't have time for or . . when we talked. Ah, we should ah . . look between ah . . it's gunna be hard, between Price and Green River. About ten miles south of Price, a five miles, ten miles . . . ah, going south on the road out of Price, maybe toward the mountains . . . going east. A quarter mile in there's a they can do something with it. Uhm . . . about ah, 200 yards in on the the dirt road, maybe 50 yards in, there's the remains of a . . a young and she back in 75' . . . that's as close as I can get it, with the map . . . let me look what we have here
- Q. Alright. Do you know her name?
- A. No

KEITH H. CHIARA ATTORNEY AT LAW 37 East Main St F. O. Box 955 Price, UT 84501 (801) 637-7011

May 9, 1990

Robert W. Kelshaw
University Police
B-66 Smoot Administration Bldg.
Brigham Young University
Provo, UT 84602

Dear Mr. Kelshaw:

I appreciated receiving your letter of April 26, 1990 concerning Susan Curtis.

However, I need to have you sign the enclosed Affidavit so that I can submit it, along with a similar one signed by L.E. Turner, Assistant Superintendent for the Florida State Prison, to the Seventh District Court to be used by the Court as proof of Susan's death.

I would appreciate your signing the Affidavit and returning it in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Your help in this matter has been greatly appreciated and I am sure that it will be a comfort to the family to know that this matter has finally been taken care of.

Yours truly,

KEITH H. CHIARA Attorney at Law

KHC/kj

Enclosures

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF UTAH

BEFORE ME, this day, personally appeared, ROBERT W. KELSHAW, Chief of University Police, Brigham Young University, who first being duly sworn deposes and says:

- 1. I am Chief of University Police for Brigham Young University and functioned in that capacity during the year, 1975.
- 2. During that year, a young girl, named Susan Curtis, while visiting the Brigham Young University campus, disappeared from the campus and could not be found.
- 3. Susan Curtis was the only person who disappeared from the campus of Brigham Young University during the year 1975, who was never located.
- 4. I was later informed, that Theodore "Ted" Bundy admitted to the Assistant Warden of the Florida State Prison that he abducted a young woman from the Brigham Young University campus in 1975 and buried her remains in a remote area of Utah.

FURTHER, THE AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

OBERT W. KELSHAW

swai 		subscribed	before	me	this	15	day	σf
TARIN K BYU A-35; Provo, U S4602	-4-80 /C	pires: 2-4-9	NOTAR O Residi) A MIC In: A	000 U	edan L)

•

•

3 .



Fred Schwendiman Assistant Vice Pres.

9 July 1975

TO:

ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES

SUBJECT:

MISSING PERSON BULLETIN

AGENCY #: BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

POLICE DEPARTMENT 742853

We solicit your assistance in attempting to locate Susan CURTIS. She was attending a special youth conference on the Brigham Young University campus on the evening of 27 June. She was not seen again until approximately 10:00 a.m. on July 1 when she sold a book to a student on campus. She left all her personal effects in her room including her money. She has not been seen since.

Sue CURTIS is 15 years of age, 5'7" tall, weights about 120 pounds, has long brown hair, wears a full set of braces on her teeth (which may have been removed by now), was last seen wearing faded denim pants and a dark knit top.

If anyone has seen or has any information about Sue, please contact Det. Dan CLARK or Sgt. Bernard TURNER at the Brigham Young University Police Department, B-66 ASB, Provo, Utah, 84602, or call (801) 374-1211, ext. 4193.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter

Robert W. Kelshaw Chief of Police

